Labor Law Outline



Introduction -- What is labor law?  Employment law laws which regulate the employment relationships.  Establish terms of employment.  May cover benefits.  Health insurance, benefits, seniority, complaints, etc.  

Theory -- The regime of labor relations is a reflection of a different economy.  Based on industrial long term employment of heavy industry.  Now post-industrial, service based economy.  Shorter term employment.  People don’t do that any more.  Dramatic differences in skill levels.  Work place hierarchy is no longer highly stratified.

Objectives of the regime

Redistribution – attempting to redistribute wealth through labor law

Strengthening bargaining power of workers promotes greater equality of economic opportunity and outcome

Encourage economic stability and growth by ensuring mass citizens have enough wealth to continue consuming

Equitable distribution of resources across a society increases social stability and decreases strife

Discouraging low paid work encourages employers to invest in high-skill, high-paid training

Legislatures affected by interest group politics

Efficiency 

Pareto superior – all parties are better off for the change

Kaldor-Hicks efficiency – change is efficient if the winners could compensate the losers out of their surplus and still come out ahead, even if they don’t.

Participation

Do labor unions support or increase participation in Labor Markets?

Neoclassical view of labor markets

Ehrenberg & Smith “Modern Labor Economics” [charts]

Union Wages – are unions successful at getting higher wages for employees? 10-20% higher wages in a union shop.  Benefit is greater in a recession.

Methodologies:

Compare union and non-union wages at similarly situated establishments.  But doesn’t account for all factors

Look at workers as they move from union to non-union jobs and vice versa.  May understate factors.

Problems: 

Unions get, and employees like fringe benefits.

Unions may be more popular at less attractive work sites

Why union success? [more charts]

Impact of Unions on Productivity

Dau-Schmidt “A Bargaining Analysis of American Labor Law”

Productivity Increases Associated with Employee Organization.

Productivity gains relative to unions’ negative effect on profits

Sources of Gains.

Reduction of Managerial Slack

Enforcement of Implicit Contracts

Production of Collective Goods

Voice Rather than Exit

Practices in Non-Union Firms.

Evidence of Union Productivity Effect

Unions and Democracy

Albert Rees “The Economics of Trade Unions”

Political Influence

Special Interest Legislation

“Countervailing Power”

Principle Agency Problems

History – Legislation 

Common law -- Individual employment K

Regulated at common law

“at will” employment.

Ks between individual employee and employer.

Ks of adhesion.  Not really negotiated.  May be modified if (employee has some bargaining rights).

Labor Injunction – 

Judges began enjoining strikes and then punishing labor leaders who refused to comply.

Vegelahn v. Guntner (1896) Labor injunction against picket.  Want higher prices to get higher wages.  Picket line aimed at replacement workers.  Purpose of picket is to dissuade replacement workers form working for company, by social intimidation, threats of violence, violence, coercion, information to workers.  Employees want to prevent the use of replacement workers and raise wages.  Court upholds injunction as violating freedom of contract of the replacement workers.

Justice Holmes’ dissent – ends (preventing use of replacement workers and raising wages) are acceptable.  However, means (violence, threats of violence) are not acceptable.  Don’t need to take into account the needs of the replacement workers.  Don’t need to take sides.

Roots of the Common law test for labor action:  means/ends distinction.  Permissible and non-permissible means and ends. 

Illegal ends

Breaking existing K.

Interfering with potential contractual relationship

Sometimes, interference with potential commercial relationships (consumer K)

Legal Ends

Asking people to join unions.

Critiques of Holmes:

 Doesn’t draw a distinction between coercion and persuasion

Norris-LaGuardia Act of 1932

Great Depression changes people’s attitudes towards labor law.

Federal courts may not issue labor injunctions unless there is violence.  

Yellow dog contracts are illegal as against public policy.  

Railway Labor Act of 1926 – applies to airlines and railroads.

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) of 1935  -- Section 1 sets out the findings and policies of the act.

Promoting Industrial Peace – Strikes were having a deleterious effect on the economy:

Impairing the efficiency, safety, or operations of the instrumentalities of commerce

Occurring in the current commerce

Materially affecting, restraining or controlling the channels of commerce, or the prices of such materials or goods in commerce; or

Causing diminution of employment and wages in such volume as substantially to impair or disrupt the market for goods flowing from or into the channel of commerce.

Redressing Inequality of Bargaining Power 

Not all employees have full bargaining power.

Lack of bargaining power disadvantages employees

Employees must be able to act collectively to redress this inequality.

Taft-Hartley Act of 1947

Taft-Hartley Amendments

Landrum-Griffin Act of 1959

State of American Unionism

Structure and Jdxn of the NLRB

Overview 

Authority and Structure of NLRB

Structure:

5 Members, fixed-year terms, appointed by president, advice and consent of the senate.

General Counsel appointed by the president

Regional offices to bring unfair labor claims against unions, employers

Complaints heard by ALJs to determine whether unfair practice occurs

Appeals go to the board.

Heard in three member panels or en banc

Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings (Violations of §8)

Proceedings 

Goes to the regional office (gatekeeper function

Complains

Regional office investigates

regional counsel takes complaint to ALJ

Appeal to Board

Enforcement

NLRB cannot enforce own orders

Board asks for compliance from parties.

IF no compliance, then board goes to US court of appeals for a compliance order

Federal court orders compliance

Courts review agency finding with deference to factual legal findings (de novo).  NLRB gets less deference than other administrative agencies.

In order to appeal to federal court, must exhaust administrative remedies.

No private causes of action.

Representation Proceedings (to determine status of union as exclusive bargaining agent)

Election-like process

Regional offices determine whether violations of the election process occurred.

IF problems in the course of the election, then appeal to NLRB.

Unlike ULPs, election violation decisions are enforceable by the NLRB and cannot be appealed to the federal courts.

Board is the last word on representation issues

Rulemaking v. Adjudication

Board usually makes policy through adjudication.

Board interprets its own statute

Rulemaking through §6

Adjudication under APA

Structure – Coverage of the act:

Excluded:

Federal, state government employees

RR, Airline workers (under RLA)

Agricultural Domestic workers

Excluded, but difficult to define:

Independent contractors

Managerial employees

Supervisory employees

Confidential employees

Definition of an Employee -- §2 NLRA: includes those who’s work ceases as a result of a ULP and has not obtained any other regular or substantially equivalent employment.

Benefits of being an employee.  NLRA will:

protect concerted activity

governs how representation occurs

Regulates collective bargaining

In Re Boston Medical Center, et. al. (1999, NLRB)

Holding: §2(3) defines employees broadly, so an employee is included unless specifically excluded.  Employees are anyone who gets compensated for services.  Therefore medical residents are employees.

Reverses previous position of the board.

Analysis

Majority – formal approach.  Someone is an employee if not explicitly excluded, they work for someone else and there is a quid pro quo.

Dissent – functional approach.  Are the purpose of the act furthered.  Primary purpose

NLRB v. Hearst Publications (US, 1944)  Are newsboys employees or independent contractors?  Previous common law approached

Functional approach to whether newsboys are employees.  

Court determines employee status based on whether the purposes of the act were furthered.

Congress excludes independent contractors from definition of employee.

NLRB v. United Insurance Co. (US, 1968)  Court determines employee status by resort to common law principles.

Current test:  Does the employer have “control over the manner and means of employment?”  

Is the person trained by the company?

Does the person do the job with or without supervision?

Does the person have their own employees?

Does the person have to follow company guidelines?

Does the person own their own tools?

Are they paid hourly or by the job?

An independent contractor has control over his own manner and means of employment.

Board suspicious of employers who try to transform employees into independent contractors to avoid coverage of the NLRB.

Supervisors, Managers, Confidential Employees -- EXCLUDED

Supervisors excluded under §2(11)

Excluded because of labor-human resources nexus

Defined as people who hire, fire, promote and discipline workers.

Would put the union in an awkward position to represent the workers and the supervisors

Managers not explicitly excluded under NLRA.

Managers are implicitly excluded by looking at the legislative history of the Taft-Hartley Act.

NRLB v. Bell Aerospace (US, 1974)  Are buyers for Bell management?

Manager = formulating or managing labor relations policies.  Fact based inquiry.

Dissent – open issue where the management / rank and file line is.  Is it against the stockholders or against management.

Confidential Employee

Confidential employees excluded if they “assist and act in a confidential capacity to persons who exercise managerial functions in the field of labor relations.”  Defined by labor-management nexus.

NLRB v. Hendricks City Rural Electric Membership Corp. (1981)

Professional Employees covered under the act §2(12)

Definition:

work is primarily intellectual

Advanced specialized knowledge

Constant exercise of discretion

§9(b) requires that professional employees are in separate bargaining units than non-professional employees.

Resolving the overlap between supervisor/managers and professional employees.

A professional employee is also managerial if

Involved in the hiring and firing of other employees OR

Have a unity of interest of the employer /  institution as a whole.

See NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ. (US, 1980), NLRB v. Health Care & Retirement Corp.  

Protection of Concerted Activity – note constant tension with legitimate management concerns.

Generally – provides limits on employer and union actions.

§7 protects the workers from interference in collective activity

Self-organization

collective bargaining

engaging in other concerted activities related to collective bargaining

other activities of mutual aid and protection.

§8(a) governs employer acts in collective activity

§8(a)(1) prevents employer from interfering with § 7 rights

§8(a)(2) prevents employer domination or support of a labor organization

§8(a)(3) prevents employers from taking action to encouraging or discouraging union employment.

§8(a)(4) prevents employer from firing workers for filing charges or giving testimony under the act (whistleblower protection)

§8(a)(5) creates a duty for an employer to bargain in good faith with a duly certified exclusive bargaining agent.

§8(b) governs worker acts in collective activity

§8(b)(1) prevents employees from restraining §7 rights.

§8(b)(2) prevents employees from inducing employer discrimination against employees.

§8(b)(3) breach of duty to bargain in good faith.

§8(b)(4)(ii) prevents employees from inducing secondary boycotts.

Concepts of Discrimination and or Interference, Restraint, or Coercion

Violations based on Employer (or Union) Motivation. PURPOSE

Edward G. Budd Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB (3d Cir., 1943)  

Employer control or domination of a labor union.

Bad employee gets good treatment from employer to prevent union membership

Holding: Just as illegal to give favorable treatment to discourage union membership as it is to give negative discrimination.

Must disaggregate good motives from bad motives.

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp. (US, 1983)  How do you determine whether an unfair labor practice occurs where there is mixed motive.

Process for proving a §8(a)(3) violation:

GC must demonstrate improper motive as “substantial or motivating factors” in the discharge.

Employer asserts an affirmative defense of legitimate firing.

§10(c) says that the burden of proof is always on the agency.  So how does the board have the authority to shift the burden?

Violations based on Impact of Employer (or Union) Actions EFFECTS

Radio Officers Union v. NLRB (US, 1954)  Is intent to discriminate necessary to prove an 8(a)(3) violation?

Intent is unnecessary because the presumption that the employer intended the effect of discrimination against a union member encourages or discourages union membership.

Board does not have to prove intent or effect, which is presumed.

Board must still prove that the action will lead to a certain result which favors or disfavors union membership.

Rationale – 

The effect on the workers is the same with or without proof of intent

Hard to find intent in  the vast majority of cases.  Easier to have a bright line rue.

Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB (US, 1945)   May an employer enforce a rule that is non-discriminatory towards union interests but burdens §7 rights.

In Republic Aviation an employer has a general ban on solicitation.  

In Le Tourneau, employer has a neutral policy on distribution of flyers in the parking lot. 

Even a neutral policy cannot unduly burden an employee’s §7 rights

BALANCING TEST: In determining whether the rule is valid, must balance employer’s legitimate business interests against an employee’s §7 rights.

Note: §7 discounts an employer’s property rights so that an employer may not exclude union organizing activity in some circumstances.

Note: if a neutral policy, then violation is 8(a)(1).  IF a policy discriminatorily applied, then the violation is 8(a)(3).

Accommodation of  §7 rights and Employer interests

Interest in Excluding Outsiders

Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB (1992)  Do non-employee union organizers have a right to solicit on an employer’s property

Facts:  Non-employee union organizers attempting to solicit on employer’s property.  Union claims that it would be unsuccessful if it had to reach employees in other ways.

Issue: does a neutral non-solicitation policy violate the employee’s §7 rights?

Non-employee union organizers do not figure into the Republic Aviation balance.

Union’s right Is derivative of employee’s §7 rights.

Court considers property rights.

Union only has right to solicit at the work site for inaccessible sites (living and working on the worksite).  Then employer must provide reasonable accommodations to non-employee organizers.

Note: Union organizers can also be protected employees:  See NLRB v. Town & Country Electric, Inc. (US, 1995)

An employer may violate 8(a)(3) if it refuses to hire paid union organizers for the sole reason that they are paid union organizers.

Interest in Entrepreneurial Discretion

NLRB v. J.M. Lassing (6th Cir, 1960)  Is an employer’s decision to terminate a portion of his business immediately after employees voted for union representation a violation of 8(a)(3)?

If the decision was related to a core entrepreneurial function and made because of legitimate business concerns rather than from anti-union animus  the employer’s actions are not a violation of 8(a)(3).

Core entrepreneurial function – must go to the way employer conducts business, not just about hiring, firing, wages.

The rarer a decision, the more likely the board is to consider it a core entrepreneurial function.  Reduction of the risk of error.  The bigger the decision, the more reluctant the court is to impute malevolent motives.

MOTIVE INQUIRY the closer you come to a core entrepreneurial function.

Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Manufacturing Co. (US, 1965)  May an employer close down all or part of his business out of anti-union animus?

Facts.  Textile mill owned by holding company that sells textiles manufactured by others.  When employees recognize the union, the employer decides to close the mill.

An employer in this situation violates 8(a)(3) if:

Employer has an interest in another business which could benefit from the encouragement or discouragement of unionization.

The act to close was done with the purpose of producing such a benefit

The plant or division occupies a relationship to the other businesses which make it reasonably foreseeable that employees at other sites will fear closure if they persist in organizational activities.

§8(a)(3) inquiry (�Discrimination�Encourage/discourage�Effect��Radio Officers�Yes�No�No��Lassing (trucking)�Yes�Yes�No��Darlington (Mills)�Yes�Yes�Yes��Note: Board’s remedial authority

Goal

Return to the status quo ante.

For a plant closing:

Never order reopening

Order back pay

Offer jobs at other factories

Prospective pay until finding new job.

For an 8(a)(1) violation:

Back pay with reinstatement

Permission to perform illegally punished act.

Scope of Protected Activity

Scope of §7 rights

Self-organization

collective bargaining

engaging in other concerted activities related to collective bargaining

other activities of mutual aid and protection.

“Protected” Concerted Activity: Means Test

NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co. (US,1962)  Must employees present a specific demand and provide an employer an opportunity to remedy the conditions of employment before exercising their §7 rights.

Facts: workers leave their job because the factory is too cold.

Need not have a union representative to engage in collective activity.

As long as means and ends are not illegal, then protected activity.

Illegal means =  unlawful, violent, breach of K.

Elk Lumber Co. (NLRB, 1950)  Is a slowdown an illegal economic weapon?

Facts: workers slow production to protest low wages.

Slowdowns are unprotected because it does not give employer ability to bring in replacement workers.

�Ends�Means�Legitimate?��Washington Aluminum�Working conditions�Walk out�Yes��Elk Lumber�Wages�slowdown�No��“Protected” Concerted Activity: Objectives Test

NLRB v. Local 1229, IBEW (Jefferson Standard) (US, 1953)  When is an employee’s action considered disloyal?

Facts.  Employee strike but write slogans criticizing the employer’s product.  Employees are attacking employer while drawing a salary. 

Under §10(c) an employer may fire for cause, including disloyalty.

Product disparagement without a connection to a labor dispute is not a protected weapon.

Product disparagement in connection to a labor dispute helps educate the public, while without the link to the labor dispute, the public doesn’t know and may think the product is bad.

Long term consequences for the company are worse without the linkage.

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB (US, 1978)  Is trying to effect statutory changes to labor laws a permissible end?

Employees publish a newsletter to (1) encourage more members, (2) change state right to work statutes, (3) trying to change federal minimum wage laws.

Political activities must be linked enough to employment related matters to satisfy the “mutual aid and protection” requirement in §7.

Individual Employee Action as “Concerted” Activity.  

Generally

An individual acting to induce concerted activity is considered concerted activity under the purposes of the act.   Mushroom Transportation Doctrine

An individual acting on the explicit authority of other employees is engaging in concerted activity.  Meyers Doctrine

NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc. (US, 1984)

Facts: Truck driver refuses to drive poorly maintained truck when good maintenance of trucks is a CBA term.

Interboro Doctrine  An individual acting to enforce the CBA is engaging in concerted activity because

The CBA is the product of concerted activity

Enforcing the CBA is a right that affects all employees

Each dispute over the CBA gives further interpretive meaning to the CBA.

Dissent, O’Connor:  This creates an ULP whenever there’s a contract breach.  

But only if you fire him.

Just because concerted doesn’t mean protected.

Just because protected doesn’t mean that employer’s interest can’t outweigh the protected interest.  PROPORTIONALITY.

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc. (US, 1971)  When does an employee’s right to engage in concerted activity for mutual aid and protection entitle them to representation at an employer interview?

Facts:  Employee interrogated about petty theft at the lunch counter.  Suspicion falls on her.  She asks for the presence of her union rep at the interview.  

Denying the employee the right to have another representative present at an interrogation which the employee reasonably fears will result in discipline is a violation of that employee’s §7 rights.

Rationale

Corrects the power imbalance through sunshine

May lead to a more accurate result.  Calmer heads may prevail if the union rep is more a dispassionate and uninvolved individual.

Presence of shop steward helps keep discipline faire and in line with the CBA.

Limitations on Weingarten rights. 

Must have a reasonable belief that the interview will lead to discipline

Employer free to deny the meeting and terminate the interview in the presence of the union

Employer has no obligation to inform the employee of the Weingarten right – this is the union’s responsibility.

Weingarten rights in a non-union workplace

Board has not been consistent.  Most recent word:  Epilepsy foundation case:

Weingarten rights apply in a non-union workplace because policy rationales are the same.

Why should you have more rights in a union rather than a non-union setting.

Same limitations apply.  In a non-union workplace, no one will inform employees of right.

Potential Remedies

Reinstatement

Employer will be forced to go through the process again

May be required to inform workers of the right.

Union Control of the Right to Engage in Protected Activity

Strikes – 

Types:

Economic strikes – engaged in to improve the working conditions

Sympathy strikes – refusal to cross a picket line

ULP strikes – in response to a ULP

Generally traded for grievance arbitration machinery.

Most CBAs have a no strike clause covering the first two but not the third.

CBAs must explicitly allow for the punishment of union leaders for violations of the no strike clause. 

CBAs must explicitly prohibit ULP strikes.

NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tennessee (US, 1974)  What rights cannot be traded away in the bargaining process?

Facts: Union waives distribution rights in favor of bulletin boards for non-controversial postings.   New union tries to come in raised by dissident workers.

Gale Products doctrine allows dissident workers to distribute literature because:

§ 7 Protects people who both support and oppose a union

Core right of NRLA is to choose your bargaining representative

Union cannot bargain away rights of people who might choose to oppose it later.  

Can prevent dissent and entrench itself by preventing opposition.

AGENCY problem

Here, Union may not bargain away rights that impair the employees’ choice of a bargaining representative.

Concurrence:

This may be ok in special circumstances BUT

Deprives employer of benefit of the bargain.

Pro �Con��More talking is good 

Rights related to choosing your bargaining representatives are viewed highly

Political process�One less bargaining chip

Union windfall

Destabilizing��Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB (US, 1983)  CBAs must explicitly allow for the punishment of union leaders for violations of the no strike clause. 

Waiver of a statutory right must be clear and unmistakable.

Employer “Support” or “Domination” of a “Labor Organization”  §8(a)(2) prohibits employer support or domination of a labor organization. 

Generally

Passed to prevent employers from sitting at both sides of the table

NLRA successful at getting rid of employer dominated unions

Now the issue is the extent to which an employer can get employee input without running afoul of §8(a)(2).  

This provides the employer with certain advantages:

Promoting communication encourages efficiency

Less conflict in the workplace arising from miscommunications.

But also has some problems:

Disincentive to unionization.  Placates employees

Illusion of employee participation.

Drains limited employee energy

NLRB v. Streamway Division, Scott & Fetzer Co. (6th Cir. 1982) How much can an employer do to set up an employment improvement committee?

§8(a)(2) prohibits employer support or domination of a labor organization.

Labor Organization is defined under §2(5) – an organization of any kind to “deal” with employers regarding the conditions of work

Subject matter is the terms of employment

Representative responsibility.

Dealing with means responsibility for communicating grievances.

Electromation, Inc. (NLRB, enforced 7th Cir, 1994)

Indicia of domination by employer

Employer established committee

Employer defined purpose and goals

Employer picked committee members

Employer paid committee members

Employer allowed committee to meet on company time

Electromation�Streamway – not good law��Names of committees: dealing with pay, conditions of employment directly

Representatives with terms – more representation, workers pick people to speak for them.�Rapid rotation of terms.

Issues it deals with are not terms and conditions of employment.



Attempt to move to an intent based inquiry because of a slippery slope on subject matter.��NLRB’s Remedial Authority

Generally:

NLRB has broad discretion

acceptable remedies

allowing leafleting

reinstatement ( for a ULP against an individual

preventing/allowing picketing

back pay

New election ( for an unfair election

Notice of violation = declaratory relief

Access to a work site for an election violation.

Remedial and not punitive

Forbidden remedies

Attorney’s fees 

Treble damages

Goal

Pre-unfair labor practice status quo.

BUT – 

Impossible to return to the pre- unfair labor practice status quo

Disincentive for deterrent since no punitive regime.

§10(j) injunctions.

Generally – discretionary – board seeking an injunction when an allegation of unfair labor practice arises.  Can file a complaint or an injunction.

When can the board seek an injunction?

Interference with organizational campaign (no majority)

Interference with organizational campaign (majority)

Subcontracting or other change to avoid bargaining obligation

Withdrawal of recognition from incumbent

Undermining of bargaining representative

Minority union recognition

Successor refusal to recognize and bargain

Conduct during bargaining negotiations

Mass picketing and violence

Notice requirements for strike or picketing (8(d) & 8(g))

Refusal to permit protected activity on private property

union coercion to achieve unlawful object

interference with access to Board processes

Segregating assets

Miscellaneous

Process:

Board must request

Granted by the court if: 

1, 2, 7, 9th Circuit approach

Success on the  merits

Irreparable injury

Hardship to parties

Public interest 

Miller v. CA Pacific Medical Center: Used by 3, 4, 5, 6,8, 10th circuits.

reasonable cause (not insubstantial or frivolous

Just and proper – necessary to avoid frustration of purpose.

9th Circuit switches to this approach.  Why?

SCOTUS changes law for injunctive powers of a court granted by statute.

Governed by common la presumptions of standards in equitable circumstances

Reasonable cause language sets the threshold too low

Reasonable cause language imported from §10(l)  Threshold is for Board not court.

Board must show:

Reasonable cause = success on the merits

Just and proper = irreparable injury

Public interest met by furthering legal intent

Interest of the parties folded into the public interest.

Practice tips:

Challenge law not facts.

Stress non-labor factors to be considered in the public interest.

Establishing Exclusive Representation -- §9.

Elections

When can election take place? ( Grounds for not Entertaining a Question Concerning Representation

Generally

§9(c)(1)(a) governs when a union wants a representative or wants to get rid of a representative.

§9(c)(1)(b) governs when an employer will recognize a union.

Lack of Substantial Support – board will only run an election if 30% of the bargaining unit signs a card indicating support.  

Cards are viewed as solicitation not distribution.

Unions typically approach the employer with  more than a majority to request an election

Pending Unfair Labor Practice Charges

Board will not run an election until unfair labor practices are resolved unless the party alleging the unfair labor practices seeks the election.

An Existing Agreement – 

Contract Bar Doctrine – 

NLRB will not consider a petition for an election during the term of the collective bargaining agreement.  Other unions are prohibited from interfering for up to three years – allows for safe harbor period at the end.

Limits worker choice during the period of the CBA

There will  not be an election within one year of an election.

Lifting the Contract Bar after the first year during the term of the CBA.

Lifted if union goes defunct, splits

If  the bargaining unit drastically increases or decreases in size

New union may be required to enforce the old CBA

Legitimacy and the Disqualification of the Union Representative  

Union Corruption 

Racial and other Invidious Discrimination

Conflict of Interest

Prior Certification Brooks v. NLRB (US, 1954)

Facts: employer refuses to bargain with the union because a majority of the workers wrote to him saying they didn’t want the union.  The supreme court forces him to bargain. 

One year irrebuttable presumption after certification.

Policy goals:

want people to take election seriously

furthering industrial stability

want to give the union a chance to negotiate a collective bargaining agreement

Don’t want to create an incentive for the employer to delay before the year runs out.

Application:

within each bargaining unit

§9(c)(3) only applies when the union loses – no one else can come in for the next year.

Brooks applies after certification but pre-bargaining agreement

Employee can only ask for an election if proof of loss of majority status above.

What is the appropriate polity for the election? ( Appropriate Units for Election and Bargaining

Factors for determining Craft, Departmental or Plantwide Unit:

Skill levels

Wages

Innate bargaining power based on degrees of importance

Numbers of locations

Employment policies made at the local or national level?

Professionals may be in a separate unit.

Board will find an appropriate (not the appropriate) bargaining unit.

Before petitioning for the election, the board must recognize the appropriate bargaining unit.

Single or Multilocation Units

Friendly Ice Cream Corp. v. NLRB (1st Cir, 1983)

Facts: Board certifies one restaurant of a multi-restaurant chain as the appropriate bargaining unit.  Employer wants unit defined larger.

Board is not required to select the most appropriate unit, just an appropriate unit.

Board finds a community of interest based on:

Geographic proximity of stores in relation to each other

Level of employee exchange between the various stores

Degree of autonomy by the local store manager, especially with respect  to labor organizations

Extent of union organizing

History of collective bargaining

Desires of affected employees

Employer’s organizational framework

Similarity in skills, employee benefits, wages and hours of work.

Single store is presumptively an appropriate unit for bargaining.

Restraint and Coercion in the Election Process

Statements – balancing §7 rights against §8(c) rights of employer’s speech.

Under 8(c) an employer has the right to speech as long as no threat or reprisal.

Predictions and statements are OK.

NLRB v. Golub Corp. (2d. Cir 1967)

Threats of reprisal not OK.

General Shoe Corp. (NLRB 1948) – Laboratory conditions doctrine.

conduct that creates an atmosphere that renders improbable a free choice will sometimes warrant invalidating an election, even though that conduct may not constitute an unfair labor practice

“In election proceedings, it is the Board’s function to provide a laboratory in which an experiment may be conducted, under conditions nearly as ideal as possible, to determine the uninhibited desires of the employees.

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co. (1969)

§8(c) implements the first amendment in labor elections

Careful phrasing on basis of objective fact to convey an employer’s belief as to demonstrably probable consequences that are beyond the employer’s control.

Factual Misrepresentation and Inflammatory Speech

Midland National Life Insurance Co. (NLRB 1982) – 

Facts:  Employer sent out anti-union propaganda in paychecks.

Rejects Hollywood ceramics doctrine: adopts Shopping cart: Board will regulate the deceptive manner, not deceptive substance lead to set aside of election..  Could lie.

Can lie about the past.  

you can say anything you want, but if it is untrue and too close to the election, the board will overturn it.

Arguments for regulation�Arguments against regulation��No disinterested parties involved.

Timing problem – not enough time to get information.

Inherent inequity of political campaigns (? – question about whether this is true or not).

Board eschews a hands-off approach in other areas (deciding what constitutes a "threat," etc.

Lassiez-faire approach encourages lying.�Adds finality (and saves administrative dollars).  This tends to favor unions, since management challenges election results more often than the unions do.  When they do, the union has more to lose, because they're kicked out.  Finality takes away a weapon from employers who want to challenge a union victory.

Difficult to draw lines – leads to un-sureness.

Workers recognize propaganda.  Both sides are free to fight propaganda with propaganda.��Polling, Interrogation, and Surveillance

Struksnes Construction Co., Inc. and International Union of Operating Engineers, Local No. 49., AFL-CIO (NLRB, 1967)

Holding: Polling violates 8(a)(1) unless:

The purpose of the poll is to determine the truth of the union’s claim of majority.

This purpose must be communicated to the employees.

Assurances against reprisals are given

The employees must be polled by secret ballot

No unfair labor practices other otherwise creating a coercive atmosphere.

Interrogation 

Timsco v. NLRB (D.C. Cir, 1987)

Holding: Interrogation not allowed when considering Bourne factors:

Background – history of hostility and discrimination

nature of information sought – can’t ask for information about unions.

identity of questioner – how high the company hierarchy

place and method of interrogation

truthfulness of reply.

No surveillance

Offers and Inducements

NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co. (US, 1964)

Unfair for employer to offer inducements during union organizing.

Motive inquiry ( does an employer know what’s going on.

Prevents good and bad threats by the employer.

Dynamic status quo.

Policy

Fist in the velvet glove doctrine.

Promises made during organizing should be insincere.

Critique of policy

paternalistic – why not allow employees to get the goody?

NLRB v. Savair Manufacturing Co. (US, 1973)

Union may offer inducements during the election

Allowed to do fee waivers as long as you hold them open after the election but may cut them off before CBA is signed

Union may offer de minimis benefits – employer may not

victory dinner

gas money

pay wages to employees to come in and vote.

Questions of Equality of Access

NLRB v. United Steelworkers of America (NuTone/Avondale Mills) (1958)

Companies with perfectly legal non-distribution, non-solicitation rules.  During the campaign, the employer violates the rules of the non-distribution rules.  Union asks for equality of access as a remedy.  Court says: here no, sometimes maybe

Rule: Union only allowed to do distributions if it has limited alternative channels of communication

If employees are spread out.

If everyone lives and works in the same place.

How broad is the non-distribution, non-solicitation rule?

Access to media market

Access to home addresses, other avenues of contacting employees.

Employer not required to provide equality of access.

Captive Audiences

Employer can force the employees to listen to a speech.

Employer has the right to show the employee anything.  If the employee doesn’t like it, can quit.  It’s at will employment.

Property right of employer.

Must be an non-coercive anti-union speech designed to influence the outcome of a union election.

Will set aside the election if either side has delivered a speech on company time within 24 hours of the scheduled election.

Excelsior Underwear Inc. (NLRB, 1966)

When a union presents objective evidence of 30% of the employees have signed the cards, then  the employer must provide name, address lists of the employees.

An attempt ot balance employer’s right to have captive audience meetings

Tactically: Doesn’t make much of a difference because, you don’t get the list until after you have petitioned for an election.  Unions don’t go to the board with 30% of the workers hoping to get the rest.  They go in with a much higher % so that upon attrition they will get a majority.  Employer usually doesn’t know that the unions are organizing until they go to the board.  AT that the point, the employer begins retaliating.  Lists aren’t that helpful ( employees hate being called at home, prefer face-to-face contacts, etc.

Obtaining Recognition without an Election – Employer may recognize of union presents objective evidence of majority support.

Preference for Elections

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co. (1969)

Bargaining Orders

History

Generally

Board may impose a duty to bargain on an employer if the ULPs are so egregious and pervasive and the union at one point had a majority.

Pro Gissel Bargaining Orders �Con Gissel Bargaining Orders��Union had a majority at one time

Board can figure out how much of reduction in support is due to ULPs and order an appropriate remedy.

Disincentive to employer to engage in ULPs.

Only an order to bargain, not to agree. 

workers could refuse to ratify the CBA

Gives employees a trial run to see what union might deliver

Always used in Canada

�Prevents employers from negotiating with individual employees during that time

employer will not bargain with the union the same way as if there had been an election

Harder to change once the union is named the representative agent.

To the extent that the initial measure of support is inflated, the union may be in a no-lose situation.��

Problems: Bargaining orders take a long time 

at least one year to issue)

Takes another year to get it heard and decided at the court of appeals.

10(j) injunctions faster.

Linden Lumber Division, Summer & Co. v. NLRB

Facts: Commitment card from 70% of the workers.  Asks for voluntary recognition of the union.  

The employer can call for an election, even if in bad faith, or even with good faith knowledge of majority.

Canadian Model

�Bargaining Order imposed if:���Joy Silk (1950)�No IF employer had good faith doubt of majority status.  Burden on employer���Aaron Bros. (1966)�ULP’s dissipate majority OR general counsel NLRB must prove that the employer didn’t have good faith doubt.  (burden shifts)���Gissel (1969) 1st SCOTUS case�ULPs dissipate majority OR the GC proves that the employer has independent knowledge of the union’s majority status (if employer takes illegal poll)�Gissel bargaining order only given when the board concludes that you’d never have a fair election as a result of the unfair labor practices.��Linden Lumber (1973)�Only if ULP’s to dissipate the majority.  Election is the right of the employer.���Remedies for an election violation

Can order a new election

can force notice of violation, declaratory relief

can allow access during an election

Can certify results

10(j) injunction may be a better solution.

Regulation of the Collective Bargaining Process

Exclusive Representation: An Overview – problem of 51%  -- all workers bound by the decisions of the majority.  Union has a duty to represent all the workers equally, not just favor the ones who support it.

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB (US, 1944) – Once a union has been selected, it is the exclusive bargaining agent for the union, despite the existence of individual employment contracts and the ability of some employees to negotiate those contracts.

Default is union, not individual – employer prohibited from direct dealing with employees.

EXCEPT if the collective bargaining agreement allows direct dealing.

Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization (US, 1975)  Can employees deal directly with the employer if upset with the union’s approach on the issue?

Facts:  a group of employees allege race discrimination in assignments.  Union pursues grievance arbitration, but employees unsatisfied, begin picketing and are fired.

Holding:  Employees cannot deal directly with the employer on the terms and conditions of employment Because: 

Undermines the union and their ability to negotiate on behalf of the unit.

Employees have remedy in duty of fair representation claim against union.

Employees may grieve directly. May not bargain directly.

Now, title VII.

Note: Wildcat strikes in east Chicago rehabilitation center.  while use of economic coercion against what the union wants is unprotected activity, the use of economic pressure in support of what the union wants is protected.

Good Faith Bargaining Positions and Practices

Vocabulary:

Voluntarism – board won’t judge the terms, because people voluntarily enter into the CBA.  No one forced to accept the terms in CBA negotiations.

Management functions clause -- non-arbitral functions.  In the course of negotiating an arbitration clause, certain things are not things that can be disputed.  Management can determine unilaterally.  Management will not agree to these things cooperatively with the union.  (Work schedules, etc.)  Defines the amount of management discretion.

Grievance procedures -- usually grieve up through hierarchy, until no resolution, then arbitration.

Zipper clause -- both parties agree not to reopen the negotiations in the case of unforeseen circumstances.

Models of the Bargaining process

NLRB v. Insurance Agents’ International Union (US, 1960)  

Facts: Union and Employer begin bargaining new CBA.  When new CBA not concluded by certain date, union begins using economic weapons.  

Holding

Board will not look inside the bargaining room.

Both parties have a duty to bargain in good faith.

Use of economic weapons does not indicate bad faith.

Use of economic weapons not necessarily protected.

Problem of “Surface Bargaining”

NLRB v. American National Insurance Co. (US, 1952) – Voluntarism.  

Must negotiate in good faith, no requirement to agree.  §8(d)

NLRB v. A-1 King Size Sandwiches, Inc. (11th Cir, 1984)

Test for surface bargaining.

Refusal to concede on all areas

Refusal to bargain about core issues

Insistence on maintaining control over issues other party has traditionally controlled

Bad faith to refuse to give up information without giving a reason

However disclosure is contrary to idea of voluntarism

Cannot / will not distinction – if cannot, must prove.

No Bolwerism – cannot come in with a reasonable position and refuse to budge.

Disclosure Obligations – 

Duty To disclose:

Board can require disclosure of information that it deems relevant to the union’s function as a negotiator.

Board categorizes data about certain things as presumptively relevant:

Wages

Job classifications

Board can judge good or bad faith in the disclosure process by looking at:

Candid nature of refusal to disclose

Offering alternatives

The overall context of the negotiations, did one side or the other make concessions in another area.

NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co. (US, 1956)

No disclosure on permissive issues

Employer may refuse to disclose for (Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB, (US, 1979)

Legitimate business justifications

Proprietary interests

Only forced to disclose if employer says it cannot pay.

Presumptively irrelevant information:

information about employees outside of the bargaining unit

Employer’s financial records

Purpose of the rule:

Fostering a better environment for bargaining when there’s more information out there – more disclosure

Good faith requires restriction on voluntarism.

Disclosure can be a way for employer to defend themselves from demands.

If bargaining through the process, both parties more likely to reach agreement.

The Concept of “Impasse” 

Impasse: 

Each side has made its last best offer for the foreseeable future

Not impasse if you are imposing new terms, because then not the last best offer.

Negotiations have ceased

Someone says impasse reached

Someone may have filed an unfair labor practice

NLRB will determine whether impasse reached. RETROSPECTIVELY!

After impasse:

Cannot impose new conditions not in last best offer after impasse.

Employer may make unilateral changes consistent with last best offer.

NLRB v. Katz (US, 1962)

Employer not allowed to unilaterally impose terms and conditions of employment that it has not offered first to the union.

What is an impasse? each side has made its last, best offer for the foreseeable future.

Management can impose last, best offer after an impasse.

Unilateral action at an impasse is allowed!!

NOTE: Most provisions of the old CBA carry over while the new CBA is being negotiated except:

No-strike clause does not carry over after expiration of CBA

Arbitration

Union security provisions

Subjects of Mandatory Bargaining

Mandatory-permissive framework

NLRB v. Wooster Division of Borg-Warner Corp.

Facts: impasse over two issues: (1) secret vote of employees before strike and (2) refusal to recognize the international union.

Court finds an unfair labor practice under 8(a)(5) because what employer insisted on was not included in §8(d): wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment..

Permissive

Generally:

Controlling party has a right to refuse to bargain about ‘em.

May unilaterally change before impasse.

No Truitt obligations to disclose

Permissive issues may be modified during the course of the collective bargaining without re-opening negotiations

This may breach the CBA, but not the NLRA

May enter into a clause with an intent to abrogate on a permissive issue and this is not a violation of good faith bargaining.

Neither party may use economic weapons to force a permissive issue.

Examples of Clearly permissive:

Internal union affairs

Core management decisions

Issues involving third parties (Pittsburgh Plate Glass – retirees)

Test for mandatory issue

Threshold: is it affecting a condition of employment?

Balancing test:  

Does the benefit to management / labor outweighs 

burden to employer in delay

Loss to management/delay includes: (1) how long to run unprofitably, (2) secrecy, (3) financing, (4) speed related to both 1 & 2

NOTE: What could employee say to change the employer’s mind

Mandatory issues

Can’t refuse to bargain about them

Can only unilaterally impose after impasse.

Examples of mandatory issues:

Wages

Hours

Benefits

Grievance mechanisms

No-strike clauses.

Status of Major Entrepreneurial Decisions – What happens when a core entrepreneurial issue impacts on a condition of employment?

Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB (US, 1964)

Facts: Union wants employer to talk about subcontracting maintenance unit.

Mandatory bargaining issue because: 

subcontracting to find a cheaper source of labor.

Performing the same function, with the same amount of control by employer

Policy goals furthered by forcing negotiations:

Fostering exchange of information may lead to a positive outcome for all parties.

Promotes industrial stability, because with an exchange of information, less likelihood of misunderstanding and thus strike.

Union may concede

First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB (US, 1981)

Facts: FNM provides custodial services for a number of nursing home.  FNM has a strained relationship with the nursing home in the particular case.  Nursing home pays a small fee.  FNM employees there are unionized.  FNM says it cannot be profitable at the low fee rate, and wants to terminate the contract.  Union wants to bargain because it delays the termination and it may lead to a beneficial result.   

Holding: Mandatory issue when (test not met here):

Impacts a condition of employment

benefit to labor / management must outweigh burden

to employer (loss for the management delay)

how long to run unprofitably

secrecy

financing

speed related to a & b.

Also viewed as (full management interest v. discounted union interest in ability to say they have concessions to make)

What could the employee/union say to change the employer’s mind.

Dubuque packing (NLRB, 1991)– Contracting out? Or Moving?

If combined motive: Burden on GC of NLRB to show that it’s a change to the basic way that they do business, the employer then shows that it was making a fundamental change to the way they do business or they should show that there were no concessions that would change its mind.  Really must show that labor costs were not part of their consideration.  

Multi-Employer and Multiunion Bargaining

Charles D. Bonanno Linen Service, Inc. v. NLRB (US, 1982)

Facts:   Bonanno part of multi employer bargaining unit.  When impasse reached, Bonanno pulls out and negotiates separately.

Holding: May only withdraw if mutual unusual circumstances

Impasse is not an unusual circumstance because if so, parties would precipitate impasse to be able to pull out of unit.

Midterm Bargaining

Permissive Subjects and Midterm Modifications

Generally: 

Both parties are under an obligation to bargain about mandatory issues if that controlling party wants to modify mid term.

There is no duty to yield

No duty to bargain about  mid term modification.

An employer may unilaterally impose permissive issues mid-term. 

It may be a breach of K, but not a violation of the NLRA.

Jacobs Manufacturing Co. (NLRB, 1951)

No Duty to bargain if in the CBA OR

Fully discussed and consciously yielded during negotiations for that bargaining unit.

A zipper clause means that anything not in the CBA is deemed fully discussed and consciously yielded.

Milwaukee Spring Division of IL Coil Spring Co. (NLRB, 1985)

A wage clause may be read as an implicit work preservation clause

A management rights clause trumps an implicit work preservation clause in a wage clause.

Remedies for Bargaining Violations

H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB  (US, 1970)

Facts: employer refuses to agree to a dues check off provision.  Board, lower court find that the refusal was based on bad faith in bargaining – trying to ensure no CBA.  Board. Lower court impose the term.

Holding: no matter how egregious the degree of bad faith is that a side may engage in during bargaining, the courts do not have the right to impose the terms of the CBA.  Instead board has remedial authority to restore the status quo.

Problem of First Time Bargaining Relationships and Extraordinary Remedies

Then there’s a problem determining what the Status quo is. 

Under NLRA, it’s whatever they were being paid.  

Under CA agricultural labor relations act.  If a breach the first time, not just what he was paying, but the prevailing wage rate.  

In Canada, in the initial round, have mandatory government arbitration before a declaration of impasse.

Weapons of Economic Conflict

Strikes and Employer Countermeasures

Strike – worker deprives the employer of production by depriving him of labor.  Initiated by labor

Lock out – employer deprives the workers of wages.  Initiated by employer.  Question is who initiates this.  

Use of weapons not incompatible with duty to bargain.

Effect of weapons depends on:

Profitability of the firm and its ability of the employer to raise prices without losing  market position

Ability of the union to impose production losses on the firm

Financial resources of the firm to withstand the losses incurred during the strike.

Financial resources of represented employees to withstand losses they incur during the strike.

Strikers and Replacements -- Employer wants to keep production going in the face of a strike / deprivation of labor.  Employer may try to keep production going with non-union employees, or may try to bring in replacement workers.

Mackay Radio Doctrine

Temporary replacement workers ok at any time

Permanent replacement workers ok during an economic strike.

Striking employees remain part of bargaining unity

Striking workers may exercise laidlaw rights.

Laidlaw rights:

Preferential right of reinstatement.  IF a job opens up, then employer must offer any comparable open jobs to striking workers who were replaced by permanent replacement workers.  

Only considered members of the bargaining unit for one year after the strike (commencement or end?)

If a ULP Strike (or an economic strike converted into a ULP strike)

Employer may only hire temporary replacement workers

Workers displaced remain members of the bargaining unit until they find substantially similar other employment.

Is the use of replacement workers an 8(a)(1)  violation?

�Burden on §7 rights�Burden on business��Permanently replaced�Wages during and after the strike�Stability interests 

Difficulty getting workers

��Temporarily replaced�Wages during the strike�Keeps business going��

Employer pressure and inducements during the strike.

NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp. (US, 1963)

NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers (US, 1967)

�Erie Resistor�Great Dane��Facts�Employer grants super seniority benefits to replacement workers�Employer wants to abolish vacation benefits for everyone except for those who come back to work. ��Test�Practice is so unfair that employer had to rebut the presumption�Employer only has to show a legitimate business purpose��Category of practice�Inherently destructive (has a permanent effect)�Comparatively slight (negligible value and impermanent effect).���Per se a violation (even though the employer gets to rebut) 

Intent presumed.  Board doesn’t have to buy the employer’s business justification�Board proves different treatment, employer shows business discrimination, then board must prove anti-union animus.��Burden�Board must prove that the employer treated people differently.  �Board must prove that the employer treated people differently.  ��Other examples��Turkey at thanksgiving if you walk off of the picket line back to work.��Must look to levels of intent:

Intent to discriminate – board must prove

Intent to burden §7 rights – shifting burden.

Must articulate legitimate business justifications.

Comparison between Erie Resistor / Great Dane and Transportation Management / Radio Officers 

Once discriminatory contempt was proved, radio officers says that’s all you have to do.  In both Erie resistors and Great Dane, radio officers is not given much weight.  In comparatively slight cases, the employer gets to come back, radio officers is ignored.  Radio officers says no legitimate business justification matters.  Even in inherently destructive, more similar to TM & RO, prove intent then presumption of interference with §7 rights kicks in.  Even in inherently destructive an employer can come forward with a business justification, and the board may consider it, in Radio Officers, the employer business justification doesn’t matter at all.  

Conclusion: Whether in the context of employer countermeasure, there’s always some business justification, but in the context of a discriminatory discharge, its harder to come up with a business justification

Strike Settlement Agreements, NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc. (US, 1990)

Facts:  Employer has unionized workforce.  Strike occurs.  Small number of people cross the picket line.  Lots of new employees come in.  Employer refuses to recognize the union.

Rule:  Board presumes that workers that at one time supported the union, continue to support the union until the new vote happens.  New employees support the union in the same proportion to the current employees.  This is to support industrial stability

Employer may overcome the presumption when he has a good faith doubt of loss of union’s majority status.

If doubt then:

Refuse to bargain

Demand a de-certification election

poll

Lockouts

American Ship Building Co v. NLRB (US, 1965)

Facts: employer locks out employees to bring economic pressure to bear.  (Most often used in seasonal work)

Holding: lock out is a permitted economic weapon and its use does not constitute an ULP if 

Imposed after impasse

Or imposed before impasse, and the employer’s legitimate business justification outweighs the employee’s §7 rights.

May only use temporary replacement workers.

Subcontracting Struck Work

Land Air Delivery, Inc. v. NLRB  (D.C. Cir. 1988)

Temporary subcontracting evaluated under Great Dane

Permanent subcontracting work – damaging because eliminating bargaining unit and laidlaw rights.  Hard to articulate a legitimate business justification.

May be an 8(a)(1), 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(5) violation.

Only an 8(a)(5) violation if not yet bargained to impasse.

Regulation of Collective Action by Labor Organizations

Constitutional Limitations on Government Regulation

Teamsters Local 695 v. Vogt (US, 1957)

Picketing can be enjoined if in violation of a valid state policy.

May be injoined if:

Intent

Immediacy

Possibility of success of lawless action.

Distinction between labor and first amendment generally:

Historical expectation of violence?

Tougher to counter?

Not just speech ( coercive aspects.

Commercial speech, not pure speech, can be regulated.

Commercial speech typically refers to advertising

This is a political issue?  Is it commercial speech.  IT’s economic speech, but its not commercial.

Doesn’t meet the test articulated in Bolger. 

Also, commercial speech gets more and more protection under this supreme court.

Quid pro quo ( by agreeing to a regime of regulation that gives unions rights, unions accept a cost which is a restrictions on their speech.

But unions don’t get to make a choice to be under this regime.  This is deceptive

Also seems unfair that Congress can regulate around the free speech rights. 

Time place and manner restrictions on speech are ok.   Here the problem is in content based restrictions.  The restrictions on union speech are not time, place and manner restrictions but usually content-based restrictions.  Court is aware that its making content-based restrictions.

Courts have been regulating what an employer can say to her employees.

If you look at the cases where employer’s speech was being regulated, Gissel, etc. then both sides would be muzzled – this would seem like calibration.  In the 1950s the restrictions on employer speech disappear.

Secondary pressures = Union and employer A in conflict.  Union can boycott A.  A does business with B.  Union A calls friends at local B who is powerful and represents people at B.  Union A asks Local B to go on strike as long as B does business with A.  It’s the idea of preventing B from doing any work because B supplies things to A.

Appeals to Customers of Secondary Employers – Inducement of Secondary Boycott Prohibited

Tree Fruits (US 1964)

Facts: the union striking against Washington apples asks Safeway consumers to avoid buying that product.

May follow the struck product as long as only hurting primary employer.

Safeco Title Insurance (US, 1980)

Facts: Union picketing retail outlet that sells mostly insurance product of primary employer.

§8(b)(4)(ii)(B) prevents unions from picketing that can be reasonably expected to threaten neutral parties with ruin or substantial loss.

Purpose – to promote industrial stability

Not a violation of first amendment, because conduct not speech.

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. FL Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council (US, 1988)

Facts:  Union handbills mall asking patrons not to buy anything in the mall.

Holding:  Allowed at secondary site.

�Consumer (DeBartolo)�Worker��Picketing (not pure speech)�Not allowed at secondary site **Safeway exception** ok if following struck product unless struck product is large percentage of business.�Picketing the secondary site��Handbilling�Allowed at secondary site�Not allowing handbilling of workers at secondary site��Enforcement of CBAs

Grievance Arbitration Machinery

Introduction

Discharge and Discipline

Grief Bros. Cooperage Corp.

Inter-pack Corp.

Safeway Stores 

Subcontracting

Allis Chalmers Manufacturing Co.

Use of Past Practice 

Arbitration and the Courts – how do courts interact with arbitrators?  

§301 of the Taft Hartley Act. Allows district courts to compel arbitration

Policy – lessen industrial strife.

Enforcement of Agreement to Arbitrate

Steelworkers Trilogy I & II

American Manufacturing (US, 1960)

Facts: disabled worker wants old job back.  Employers won’t arbitrate.  Trial court says don’t have to arbitrate.  Appellate court – frivolous and patently baseless claims need not be arbitrated.  SCOTUS says NO!  must arbitrate.  

Court can’t look at the merits of the case.  All cases go to arbitration

Policy furthered:

Cost involved is small.

furthers the process of CBA, and §7. Industrial stability.

Therapeutic valve of arbitration

Quid pro quo.  In interpreting the CBA worried that parties will start picking at exceptions in arbitration clause, could extend to other areas.

Comparative expertise – arbitrators have greater expertise.

Warrior & Gulf Navigation (US, 1960)

Facts: Employer won’t arbitrate because he feels that this is assigned to his management authority, and thus has complete discretion.  SCOTUS says no – presumption of arbitration.  

Arbitrator determines the scope of the arbitration clause

Only rebuttable if the arbitration clause is not susceptible of an interpretation that covers the asserted dispute.  

Doubts should be resolved in favor of coverage

Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB. (US, 1991)

Arbitration does not apply to events arising after the expiration of the CBA.

Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards

Steelworkers Trilogy III

Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp. (US, 1960)

Arbitrator limited to the essence of the CBA,  not allowed to impose industrial justice.

United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco (US, 1987)

Arbitration based on facts as they arose, not based on subsequent facts.

When the arbitrator’s decision will be against public policy

If violates the CBA violates the law.

If the award creates an illegal situation.

If the award contradicts or  undermines a well defined public policy

No Strike Obligations

Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770 (US, 1970)

A court can issue an injunction to a strike IF

No strike clause & arbitration clause

The underlying grievance was subject to arbitration

Equities balance in favor of moving party – almost always met.

Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers of America (US, 1976)

Facts: Clerical workers and production workers.  Clerical workers go on strike.  Production workers refuse to cross the picket line and go on strike to.  The production workers are under a contract that has a no-strike clause.   Employer goes to get an injunction because this is an arbitrable debate.

Underlying dispute – between clerical workers employer, not between production workers and employer. 

NO injunction

Political Boycotts Jacksonville Bulk Terminals v. International Longshoreman’s Association (US, 1982)

Dockworkers go on strike to refuse to load Russian ships because the soviet union invaded Afghanistan.  Court refuses to issue an injunction because the dispute is about the soviet union’s foreign policies, that dispute is not arbitrable.  Then the strike can be injoined.  IT can still violate the collective bargaining agreement

Union and Individual Employee Liability for Breach of No Strike Obligations

Arbitration and the NLRB -- 

Deference – Collyer

If both a CBA breach and ULP, 

Board will defer to the arbitrator to hear both

Within the board’s discretion to defer.

United Technologies Corp. (NLRB, 1984)

Facts:  Alleged unfair labor practice.  Employer harassed shop steward.  Employee wants to pursue grievance in court, not through arbitration.

Rule: Must go to arbitration.

Exception to Collyer – 

when Board believes that union and employer are aligned

When the board believes the employee and union are aligned.

Arguments against deferrals: 

Elevates contract over statute:  §8(a)(1) and §8(a)(3)  Protection from discriminatory actions are individual rights.  CBA trumps individual protections.

Union may bargain away the rights of individuals in exchange for a goody.   Counter-majoritarian problem.  

But this might be better for the majority of the workers – bargaining chip to unions.  *** pay attention to this tension***  

No worker knows at the beginning whether they want to invoke the act (don’t know that at the time of voting for the CBA).

Expertise issue – comparative expertise of the NLRA.  Arbitrators better at interpreting the CBA and the situations on the shop floor, but the NRLB is the expert at determining whether the NLRA has been violated.  So the arbitrators are not the best person to figure out if the statutory rights have been violated.

Lack of new public law.

Arguments for deferrals:

conserves resources

arbitration is more speedy

encourages settlement of labor disputes.

Benefits for individual workers: 

Willing to trade arbitration for other employment goodies, because they never think they will wind up in arbitration.

Still some fairness – you get a hearing.  Arbitrator selected by the parties.

It’s more efficient, speedy.

Choice of judge is good if you have a poor claim, but you know the ALJ would be sympathetic to your cause.  The ALJ might compromise.  Also you might want to choose an arbitrator if the board or the federal judge of an adverse political party.

Remedies – lame under NLRB.  Arbitrator has broader remedies.  Clearest in 8(a)(5) – NLRB must go back and bargain.  Arbitrator says you breached the K.

Olin Corp. (NLRB, 1984) – 

Facts: sick out, and the union president is fired.  Employer says CBA is violated because there was a sick out and the union president had an affirmative duty to stop it.  Punishing a union official more severely is ok, if the obligation is explicitly stated in metro Edison case.  This is what the board would use to determine whether an ULP was committed.  Same criteria as an arbitrator would use.  Board still defers to arbitrators decision when the arbitrator finds that the action is allowed, but doesn’t mention metro Edison case.

Factors to determine whether the board should defer to the arbitrator:

are the arbitrators procedures fair

did they agree to be bound

IS the contractual issue factually parallel to the ULP 

did the arbitrator hear all the facts

is the decision palpably wrong, clearly repugnant to the purposes of the act or not susceptible to the interpretation of the act.

Where the arbitrator upholds dismissals clearly contrary to expression of §7 rights.  (Ex. fired for exercising weingarten rights)

When it requires a waiver of future rights under the NLRA. (ex. reinstatement with a promise not to distribute)

Note: Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co. and Judicial Deference to Arbitration

Title VII  rights are individual and cannot be bargained away by the union.

Union Security and Duty of Fair Representation

Dual Constituency – 51% v. 49% problem.

Free Riders and union security

Types of union security:

Closed shop – every person must be in the union before they are hired by the employer. The union must pre-exist the work force.  Now illegal everywhere except construction.

Union shop -- Post hiring-membership in union required to maintain employment.  

Agency shop – must pay dues to the union to be able to maintain employment. 

Open shop – no union membership required.

Obligation to Maintain membership

NLRB v. General Motors Corp. (US, 1963)

Statutory Union membership = agency shop

In an agency shop has two levels of fees

Regular membership – walking on picket lines, attending meetings, having office hours, etc.   + paying dues.

Statutory membership – just paying your dues.  Just paying for the cost of collective bargaining and contract negotiation.  In a union shop, can be a union for the purposes of the act but not be an actual member.

Justification for Right to Work Laws – states enact to outlaw compulsory unionism.

Limits of Compulsory Participation

Pro�Con��free rider problem  people who get benefits without paying for it and so it is difficult for unions to remain solvent.  The broader benefit to the mild degree of coercion is worth it.  

Unions are a democratic entity, and so you can join of you don’t like what the union is doing and change it.

�Market model: If the union does a good job people would pay.  Union should earn the support.  But like taxes, no rational person would pay for the services if they didn’t have to

lessens communications between workers and the union because the workers don’t have the paying of dues to force the union to talk to them.  

Also union and management have an incentive to maintain compulsory unionism as long as workers are docile.

��

Use of Union Dues

Conscientious Objection to Use of Union Dues Under RLA

Communication Workers v. Beck (US, 1988)

Can only spend $ on things “relevant or germane to collective bargaining or its administration or reasonably incurred in the process of collective bargaining”

Unions must inform new employees of their Beck rights

Exercise of Beck rights

Have the right to sue the union in federal court, state court, or with NLRA to enforce the duty of fair representation

Conscientious Objection of Use of Union Dues in the Public Sector.

Duty of Fair Representation

History -- Steele v. Louisville & Nashville RR  (US, 1944)

Facts: union that prohibits black members signs a deal so that only whites can keep jobs.

Rule: Because statute gives union elected by the majority to represent the whole community, they must represent all members fairly, including the minority.

Unfair Representation and the NLRB

Miranda Fuel Doctrine (NLRB, 1962) – breach of the duty of fair representation is an unfair labor practice.  Case law, not statute

Contract Negotiation

Airline Pilots Association v. O’Neill (US, 1991)

Facts: Continental airlines strike.  Striking pilots replaced.  Pilots bid for routes based on seniority.  Airline says that only the working pilots (not the striking pilots) get to bid.  Pilots association allows striking pilots to bid.  Airline says we won’t take the bids of the striking pilots.  Finally, agreement between union and continental:  pilots can choose: (1) pilots relinquish all claims against continental (ULP, Breach of contract) and then pilots get to bid.  First 100 places for returning workers, next 75 to replacement pilots, the remainder will alternate (2) severance package (very generous), or (3) maintain claims, but bid once all option 1 pilots done bidding.  For the next bids everyone’s back to the way it was including strike time counting towards seniority.

Union says: (1) advantage is avoiding litigation  [but what issue would require litigation? What the strike was about – if its an unfair labor practice strike then all replacement workers would get discharged and the striking workers would be able to bid based on seniority.  However, if this is an economic strike then strikers can be permanently replaced.] (2) it was negotiated in good faith, (3) argued in good faith.

Union violates duty if arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith

Stupid not a breach.

Contract adjustment

Vaca v. Sipes – 

individual wants to assert a right under a collective bargaining agreement, but after partial grievance process union doesn’t take him to arbitration

Holding: extends duty to the arbitration / grievance arena.
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